COUNTY OF FRESNO CLAIM FOR DAMAGES

By: Hana Oesai Time: Mail

County of Fresno

THIS CLAIM MUST BE SUBMITTED BY MAIL OR PERSONAL DELIVERY. <u>DO</u> NOT E-MAIL.

Presentation of a false claim is a felony (CA Penal Code, Section 72)

NOTE: Claims for bodily injury or death, damage to personal property or damage to growing crops must be filed not later than six (6) months after the occurrence out of which the claim/claims arose. All other claims must be filed not later than one (1) year after the occurrence out of which the claim/claims arose. (CA Government Code, Section 911.2)

DIRECTIONS: File the original and one (1) copy of this form with the County of Fresno, Clerk of the Board, Hall of Records, Room 301, 2281 Tulare Street, Fresno, CA 93721.

| Name of Claimant | | Padeiro | | | |
|--|--|--|--------------------------------|---------------------|-------------|
| (Injured or damaged party) | ☐ Mr. | Last | | | |
| | x Mrs. | Ashley | Nic | ole | |
| | - AND THE STATE OF | First | Mic | idle | |
| | ☐ Ms. | | | | |
| | | Date of Birth | Driver's I | License Number | |
| Home Address and | | | | | |
| Telephone Number | 1524 Plur | n Street | | | |
| | 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | nd Street Address | | | |
| | Dos Palo | s | CA | | 93620 |
| | City | | State | | Zip Code |
| The state of the s | Telepho | ne Number | () | | |
| 700 | | 1. | | | |
| Attorney Address and Telephone Number | Drake Lav | v Group, 19935 V | entura Boulevard, 3rd Floor | | |
| | Number an | d Street Address Hills | CA | | 91364 |
| | City | The state of the s | State | 17. | Zip Code |
| | Telepho | ne Number | (888) 315-5721 x 121 for f | file handler, Angel | a Terteryan |
| | | | | | |
| Where would you like notices sent? | ☐ Home | Business | x Attorney | | |
| an allalah - tahuma | | | | | |
| When did the injury or damage occur? | 09/2 | 1/2023 | Thursday | 2: 24 | ☐ AM |
| | Month | /Day/Year | Day of Week | | e of Day |
| | | | | | |
| Where did the injury or | | | | | - |
| damage occur? | Aver | | County, 0.41 miles West of | | |
| | | Stree | t address, intersection or off | ner location | |

| <u>How</u> did | the | injury | ОГ |
|----------------|-----|--------|----|
| damage | occ | ur? | |

This was a multi-vehicle rear-end collision caused by a FRESNO COUNTY Vehicle operator when he was traveling in a 2016 Chevrolet Silverado (white), CA license plate no. 1469377. Liable operator for the county of Fresno is Isaiah Peter Asprec with CA Driver's Ilcense No. Asprec admittedly states on the official police report that he was traveling at about 60-62 mph when traffic stopped ahead and he was unable to safely slow the speed at which he was traveling to bring his vehicle to a stop. In turn, causing his vehicle's front end to collide with Mrs. Padeiro's vehicle's rear-end and pushing Mrs. Padeiro's vehicle into another vehicle. After crashing into Mrs. Padeiro's vehicle, Asprec's vehicle went off road, rolling over twice before coming to rest on its wheels, thus indicating tremendous speed and magnitude of force was at play during the major collision.

| Names a | nd telephone | |
|---------|--------------|--|
| numbers | of witnesses | |

| Jesus Usbaldo Murillo Clavel (innocent involved party) | (559) 567 - 4583 |
|--|------------------|
| Karla Flores (innocent involved party) | (559) 479 - 3728 |
| Maria Garcia Mungia (innocent involved party) | (559) 244 - 9746 |

Names of County employees involved

Isaiah Peter Asprec - Liable Party, County of Fresno

Police Agency and Police Report Number

California Highway Patrol (Officer Holly E. Baker, ID 020759)
Name of Police Agency

9450-2023-00864 Report Number

What action or inaction of the County or its employee(s) caused your injury or damages?

Failure to practice safe speed and distance, violations of California Vehicle Codes §22350 and §21703. The speed at which Isaiah Asprec operated his vehicle was reckless and very dangerous as proven through photographs captured by the officer at the scene and added to the police report. Beyond safe speed and distance, Asprec failed to practice caution,

proper lookout, due care, attentive driving, and avoidance to prevent the violent collision.

What injuries or damages

did you suffer?

Mrs. Padeiro has sustained traumatic brain injury which has resulted in significant cognitive deficit, in addition to severe psychological disturbances from the accident. She is suffering from various spinal injuries for which she is undergoing treatment. Contusions and abrasions with visible swelling/bruising have been documented on her hands (cuts on fingers), knees, legs and arms. She has had trouble with breathing since date of loss for which she is being evaluated. At this time, she is undergoing clinical evaluation, examinations and treatment of spinal injuries, lower/upper extremities injuries, emotional distress and traumatic brain injury. Lastly, her vehicle, a 2013 Toyota, Camry, sustained both front and rear damage; it is deemed a total loss, with loss of use incurring daily as of September 21, 2023 to replace lost property.

Total amount claimed

\$ 1,000,000.00 (+)

DIRECTIONS: SIGN AND DATE THIS Claim for Damages below.

NOTE: If the signer is not the claimant, please indicate relationship of signer to the claimant (e.g., parent, attorney, etc.), and include full address.

| ì | | | | |
|--|--|------------------------|---------------|---------------------------------------|
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | Warner Community | | | |
| Signature: | | Date (month/day/year |) 01 | 17 12023 |
| | | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| Benjamin Drake, Esquire | | | | |
| (Type or Print name) | 42.00-2-00-2-00-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0 | | | |
| (Type of Finitiane) | | | | |
| | | | | |
| 19935 Ventura Boulevard, 3rd Floor | Woodland Hills, | | ĊA | 91364 |
| Number and Street Address | City | | State | Zip Code |
| TO THE PARTY OF TH | WHEEL MATERIAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY ADDRES | | | |
| Relationship to Claimant Counsel, | Benjamin Drake of Drake Law | Telephone Number: | (888) | 315-5721 |
| The state of the s | | i otopitotto Harrisott | \ | , |

DIRECTIONS: Attach to this completed and signed form any bills for medical treatment and expenses, and any estimates or bills for repair/replacement of damaged personal property.





COUNTY OF FRESICLAIM FOR DAMAGES CLERK, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

By: Hama Casav Time: Mall

County of Fresno

THIS CLAIM MUST BE SUBMITTED BY MAIL OR PERSONAL DELIVERY. <u>DO</u> NOT E-MAIL.

Presentation of a false claim is a felony (CA Penal Code, Section 72)

NOTE: Claims for bodily injury or death, damage to personal property or damage to growing crops must be filed not later than six (6) months after the occurrence out of which the claim/claims arose. All other claims must be filed not later than one (1) year after the occurrence out of which the claim/claims arose. (CA Government Code, Section 911.2)

DIRECTIONS: File the original and one (1) copy of this form with the County of Fresno, Clerk of the Board, Hall of Records, Room 301, 2281 Tulare Street, Fresno, CA 93721.

| Name of Claimant | | Padeiro | | | |
|---|---|------------------------------|------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| (Injured or damaged party) | ☐ Mr. | Last | | _ | |
| | x Mrs. | Ashley | Nico | ole | |
| | CAS THE ST | First | Mid | dle | |
| | ☐ Ms. | | | | |
| | | Date of Birth | Driver's L | icense Number | |
| Home Address and | | | | | |
| Telephone Number | 1524 Plur | n Street | | | |
| encolor in the second control of the second | Number a | nd Street Address | S | | |
| | Dos Palo | S | CA | 93620 | |
| | City | | State | Zip Code | |
| | Telepho | one Number | () | | |
| | | | *** | | |
| Attorney Address and Felephone Number | Drake Law Group, 19935 Ventura Boulevard, 3rd Floor | | | | |
| | Number ar Woodland | nd Street Address d Hills | CA | 91364 | |
| | City | | State | Zip Code | |
| | Telepho | one Number | (888) 315-5721 x 121 for f | ile handler, Angela Terteryan | |
| | 18 | | | | |
| Where would you like notices sent? | ☐ Home | Business | x Attorney | | |
| | | | | | |
| When did the injury or | | | | ☐ AM | |
| damage occur? | | 1/2023 } | Thursday | 2:24 X PM | |
| | Month | /Day/Year | Day of Week | Time of Day | |
| | | | | | |
| Where did the injury or damage occur? | Ave | nue 7 1/2, Mader | a County, 0.41 miles West of | Road 8 | |
| and the second second second | Street address intersection or other location | | | | |

How did the injury or damage occur?

This was a multi-vehicle rear-end collision caused by a FRESNO COUNTY Vehicle operator when he was traveling in a 2016 Chevrolet Silverado (white), CA license plate no. 1469377.

Liable operator for the county of Fresno is Isalah Peter Asprec with CA Driver's license No. Asprec admittedly states on the official police report that he was traveling at about 60-62 mph when traffic stopped ahead and he was unable to safely slow the speed at which he was traveling to bring his vehicle to a stop, in turn, causing his vehicle's front end to collide with Mrs. Padeiro's vehicle's rear-end and pushing Mrs. Padeiro's vehicle into another vehicle. After crashing into Mrs. Padeiro's vehicle, Asprec's vehicle went off road, rolling over twice before coming to rest on its wheels, thus indicating tremendous speed and magnitude of force was at play during the major collision.

| Names and telephone numbers of witnesses | Jesus Usbaldo Murillo Clavel (innocent involved party) | (559) 567 -4583 |
|--|--|------------------|
| | Karla Flores (innocent involved party) | (559) 479 - 3728 |
| | Maria Garcia Mungia (innocent involved party) | (559) 244 - 9746 |

| Names of County employees involved | Isaiah Peter Asprec - Liable Party, County of Fresno | |
|------------------------------------|---|--|
| | THE THE PART WAS AND A SHADOW | |

| Police Agency and Police | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
|--------------------------|--|-----------------|
| Report Number | California Highway Patrol (Officer Holly E. Baker, (D 020759) | 9450-2023-00864 |
| • | Name of Police Agency | Report Number |
| | The state of the s | TOPOT TOTAL |

| What action or inaction of the County or its | |
|---|--|
| employee(s) caused your | |
| injury or damages? | |

Failure to practice safe speed and distance, violations of California Vehicle Codes §22350 and §21703. The speed at which Isaiah Asprec operated his vehicle was reckless and very dangerous as proven through photographs captured by the officer at the scene and added to the police report. Beyond safe speed and distance, Asprec failed to practice caution, proper lookout, due care, attentive driving, and avoidance to prevent the violent collision.

What injuries or damages did you suffer?

Mrs. Padeiro has sustained traumatic brain injury which has resulted in significant cognitive deficit, in addition to severe psychological disturbances from the accident. She is suffering from various spinal injuries for which she is undergoing treatment. Contusions and abrasions with visible swelling/bruising have been documented on her hands (cuts on fingers), knees, legs and arms. She has had trouble with breathing since date of loss for which she is being evaluated. At this time, she is undergoing clinical evaluation, examinations and treatment of spinal injuries, lower/upper extremities injuries, emotional distress and traumatic brain injury. Lastly, her vehicle, a 2013 Toyota, Camry, sustained both front and rear damage; it is deemed a total loss, with loss of use incurring daily as of September 21, 2023 to replace lost property.

| Total amount claimed \$1,000,000.00 (+) | |
|---|--|
|---|--|

DIRECTIONS: SIGN AND DATE THIS Claim for Damages below,

NOTE: if the signer is not the claimant, please indicate relationship of signer to the claimant (e.g., parent, attorney, etc.), and include full address.

| A STATE OF THE PROPERTY AND A STATE AND A STATE AND A STATE OF THE STA | PHONON AND PROPERTY OF THE PERSON OF THE PER | 1A. — V. — . | | |
|--|--|---|-----------|----------|
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| 1964 | ************************************** | 1 | | |
| Signature: | | Date (month/day/year) | 10117 | 12023 |
| Benjamin Drake, Esquire | | | • | |
| (Type or Print name) | 177 T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T | 200 - | | |
| 19935 Ventura Boulevard, 3rd Floor | Woodland Hills, | | CA | 91364 |
| Number and Street Address | City | D-DIMA MARI WALLAND | State | Zip Code |
| Relationship to Claimant Counsel, Ber | njamin Drake of Drake Law | Telephone Number: | (888) 31 | 5-5721 |

DIRECTIONS: Attach to this completed and signed form any bills for medical treatment and expenses, and any estimates or bills for repair/replacement of damaged personal property.

"MOODLAND HILLS CA 91364-9625 19935 VENTUA

23PM 3 L

US POSTAGE 118 STORY OF THE STO

stamps encicla

2281 TULARE ST STE 301 FRESNO CA 93721-2135 HALL OF RECORDS, CLERK OF THE BOARD COUNTY OF FRESNO

SCB0 17-17/200